## RESOLUTION NO. 39-94

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 29-94 AND ADOPTING A NEW RESOLUTION ADJUSTING CONTRACT AMOUNTS; DESIGNATING A RESPONSIBLE OFFICER AND A FISCAL OFFICER TO SERVE THE CITY OF MESQUITE BY ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite is endeavoring to institute a Selective Traffic Enforcement Program, Occupant Protection, within the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite is requesting eighth-year funding for such program from the Texas Department of Transportation in the amount of \$17,000.00 to be supplemented by City funds in the amount of \$22,794.00; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite supports the concept of the Selective Traffic Enforcement Program and intends to fund continued increased enforcement if the project is both effective and financially feasible;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That Resolution No. 29-94 adopted by the Mesquite City Council on September 19, 1994, is hereby rescinded and a new resolution adopted to reflect actual grant participation amounts as stated above.

SECTION 2. That James A. Prugel, Jr., City Manager, is hereby designated Responsible Officer and Don Simons, Director of Finance, is hereby designated Fiscal Officer for the purpose of requesting, receiving and dispersing funds through the Texas Department of Transportation for this purpose.

<u>SECTION 3</u>, That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon date of passage as the law in such cases provides.

00226 Page 2 DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 17th day of October, 1994. Mayor APPROVED: ATTEST: Ema Pruge Lynn Prugel City Secretary Ofty Attorney and the state of t AND THE PARTY OF T Chart Live

## RESOLUTION NO. 39-94

A CONTRACT

Marine Co.

Brane Su

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 29-94 AND ALIOPTING A NEW RESOLUTION ADJUSTING CONTRACT AMOUNTS; DESIGNATING A RESPONSIBLE OFFICER AND A FISCAL OFFICER TO SERVE THE CITY OF MESQUITE BY ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite is endeavoring to institute a Selective Traffic Enforcement Program, Occupant Protection, within the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite is requesting eighth-year funding for such program from the Texas Department of Transportation in the amount of \$17,000.00 to be supplemented by City funds in the amount of \$22,794.00; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite supports the concept of the Selective Traffic Enforcement Program and intends to fund continued increased enforcement if the project is both effective and financially feasible;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That Resolution No. 29-94 adopted by the Mesquite City Council on September 19, 1994, is hereby rescinded and a new resolution adopted to reflect actual grant participation amounts as stated above.

SECTION 2. That James A. Prugel, Jr., City Manager, is hereby designated Responsible Officer and Don Simons, Director of Finance, is hereby designated Fiscal Officer for the purpose of requesting, receiving and dispersing funds through the Texas Department of Transportation for this purpose.

SECTION 3 That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon date of passage as the law in such cases provides.